
 

                                                                                 
Number: PL – 383 
Date:  November 19, 2008 
Subject: NPA 458 to Overlay NPA 541 (Oregon) 
Related Previous Planning Letters: None 
             
 
General Description 
On October 21, 2008 the Oregon Public Utility Commission, (OPUC) in Order 08-528 of Case 
UM-1380 approved an all services overlay as the relief method for the 541 NPA which serves 
the southern and eastern portions of the state. The 541 NPA generally covers all of the state 
except the Portland area. The new 458 NPA will serve the same geographic area currently served 
by the existing 541 NPA.   
 
Implementation of Relief Plan 
Implementation of the overlay of the 458 NPA is as follows: 

 

 Time Date 
Start of permissive 10-digit 
dialing.  12:01 AM Pacific July 12, 2009 

End of permissive dialing and 
start of mandatory 10-digit 
dialing  

12:01 AM Pacific January 10, 2010 

Earliest new NPA central office 
code activation date * - February 10, 2010 

Earliest date central office 
codes in the new NPA may be 
ordered through NANPA 

- August 10, 2009 

 * Effective Date of the New 458 NPA 
 

During the permissive dialing period, subscribers may dial local calls within the overlay area on 
either a 7-digit or 10-digit basis, but will be encouraged to dial 10-digits. After the permissive 
period ends, all calls must be dialed using 10-digits.   

When preparing for overlay area code relief, carriers are strongly encouraged to prepare their 
switches to begin sending 10 digits prior to the mandatory 10-digit dialing conversion date for 
customers. 
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Central Office Code Listings and NPA Map 
A rate center map of the 541/458 NPA overlay is attached.  Since NXX information may change 
over time, please consult the NANPA website at www.nanpa.com , the Local Exchange Routing 
Guide (LERG) or the NXX Activity Guide (NNAG) for updated information.  Information in the 
LERG and NNAG is available by license contract from Telcordia Routing Administration 
(TRA), at 732-699-6700. 

 

Dialing Plan 
Coincident with the introduction of mandatory 10-digit dialing, the dialing plan for the 541 and 
458 NPAs will be as follows: 

 *1+10-digit permissible at service provider’s discretion 

Network Testing 
All international and domestic carriers should ensure that the 458 NPA has been activated 
throughout their networks prior to February 10, 2010.  Test numbers to verify the routing to the 
new NPA will be in service beginning November 10, 2009 through April 10, 2010.  The test 
numbers to verify the routing to the 458 NPA are: (458) 222-8378 (TEST) for LATA 670, (458) 
333-8378 (TEST) for LATA 672 and (458) 444-8378 (TEST) for LATA 652. A recorded 
announcement will indicate that the test call has been successfully completed. 

 
General Information 
The information in this planning letter reflects detailed information about NPA relief activities. 
The information has been derived from commission orders and from industry implementation 
decisions. The implementation of the plan described in this letter is the responsibility of 
individual service providers, and NANPA does not guarantee that the activities and plans will 
occur exactly as described herein. 

Contact Information 
General questions regarding the expansion of the 541/458 NPA overlay should be directed to Joe 
Cocke, Senior NPA Relief Planner NANPA, on 805-520-1945.  Questions of a technical nature 
should be directed to the NPA coordinator of the appropriate service provider.   

Attached is a list of company and contact information that is provided to assist in the 
implementation of the relief plan described herein.  Because this information is subject to 
change, NANPA cannot guarantee the completeness or the accuracy of the attached list.  

Type of call Call terminating in Dialing plan 

Local  and EAS calls Home NPA (HNPA) or 

Foreign NPA (FNPA) 

10-digits (NPA-NXX-XXXX)* 

Toll call HNPA or FNPA 1 + 10-digits (1 + NPA-NXX-XXXX) 

Operator Services 
Credit card, collect, third party 

HNPA or FNPA 0 + 10-digits (0 + NPA-NXX-XXXX) 
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NPA RELIEF 

PROJECT COORDINATORS 
 

NAME COMPANY TELEPHONE EMAIL ID 
Joan O’Neil 360 Networks 406-496-6522 Joani.oneill@360.net  
Donna Long Advanced Tel Grp. –  

and Unicom 
612-436-6634 Donna.long@integratelecom.com  

Anthony Jeffers Arch (USA Mobility) 972-801-0217 Anthony.jeffers@arch.com  
George Guerra AT&T 408-493-8507 Gg2395@att.com  

Wes Jackert AT&T Mobility 562-468-8742 Wj8393@att.com  
Terry Elison AT&T Mobility 610-266-4807 Te3638@att.com  
Dan Bubb AXXIS Tel 541-386-3723 dan@axxistel.com  

Casey 
Wojciechowski 

Bandwidth.com  312-646-0011 caseyw@bandwidth.com  

Chris Cappuccio Bend Tel 541-325-2560 Chris.c@bendtel.com 
Mindy Hill Cal-Ore Comm 530-397-7012 mindy@cot.net  
Paul Illig Cascade Utilities 503-630-8939 illigp@cuaccess.net  

Cheryl Roach CenturyTel 318-388-9476 Cheryl.roach@centurytel.com  
Holly Kuester Charter Comm 314-288-3353 Holly.kuester@chartercom.com  

Stephen Bonno Citizens/Frontier 585-777-8011 Stephen.bonno@frontiercorp.com   
Kimberly 
Swenson 

Comcast 720-267-8287 Kimberly_swenson@cable.comcast.com   

Valerie Endlich Cricket Communications 858-882-6396 vendlich@cricketcommunications.com  
Marcia Lincoln Eagle Tel 541-893-6111 Marcia@eagletelephone.com  

Joe Franell 
(customer) 

Eastern Ore Telecom 541-289-7000 jfranell@eotnet.com  

Brian Franke 
(technical) 

Eastern Ore Telecom 541-289-7000 bfranke@eotnet.net  

Todd Ramsey Embarq  919-554-5148 Todd.w.ramsey@embarq.com  
Becky Sandercock Embarq 541-387-9289 Becky.sandercock@embarq.com  

Dan Greig Farmers Mutual Tel 208-452-3100 dan@fmtc.com  
Jim Smith Helix Tel 541-457-2385 htc@helixtel.com  

Jeanne Bell Integra Telecom  503-453-8279 jeanne.bell@integratelecom.com  
Kathy Michaud Level 3 Communications 720-888-2392 Kathy.michaud@level3.com  
Jacob Barlow Malheur Home Telco 303-707-7004 Jacob.barlow@qwest.com  

Joe  DeLaTorre Midvale Tel 208-355-2211 joe@midvaletelephone.com  
Sue Billings Monroe Tel 541-847-5135 sue@monroetel.com  

James Murray Neutral Tandem 312-384-8091 jmurray@neutraltandem.com  
Sam Murk Next Gen Phone Sys 541-752-2033 sam@exchangenet.net  
Jake Saul North State Telephone  and 

Oregon Telephone 
541-932-4411 jakes@ortelco.net  

Bill Mattson Northwest Tel 509-661-2111 bmattson@zayo.com  
Nichole smith One Eighty Ntwks 509-526-2112 nsmith@go180.net  

Doug Musgrave Ore-Id Utilities (Humboldt) 208-461-7802 Doug_oiu@fiberpipe.net  
Lynne Martinez Pac-West 209-926-3235 lmartin@pacwest.com  
Randy Tucker Pine Telephone 541-742-2201 randyt@pinetel.com  

John Cummings Pioneer Telephone Coop 541-929-8239 johncummings@pioneer.net  
PJ Koller Priority One Telecom 541-624-2633 pjk@p1tel.com  

Bruce Bennett Qwest 303-707-7013 Bruce.bennett@qwest.com  
Dana Brinnich Qwest 303-707-6810 Dana.brinnich@qwest.com   

Jeroen Swanborn Radix Networks 503-606-0850 jeroen@radixnetworks.com  
Scott Warren Rio Networks 541-492-3032 Scott.w@intra.rio.com  
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Joyce Nelsen Roome Telecom 541-369-2211 Joyce@rtinet.com  
Katherine McGinn Rural Cellular  

(RCC Holdings) 
320-808-2482 kathyjm@unicel.com  

Ashley Helbling SMS/800 Help Desk 888-767-3300 Ashley.helbling@sykes.com  
Peggy Gabbert SMS/800 Help Desk 888-767-3300 Peggy.gabbert@sykes.com  

Joe Hurlbert Sprint Nextel 248-893-8598 joseph.hurlbert@sprint.com  
Paula Jordan T-Mobile 925-325-3325 Paula.jordan@t-mobile.com  
Anne Chism TDS Telecom  

( and Home Tel) 
608-664-4680 Anne.chism@tdstelecom.com  

Paul Nejedlo TDS Telecom  
( and Home Tel)  

608-664-4659 Paul.nejedlo@tdstelecom.com  

Gail Long TDS Telecom               
(and Home Tel) 

503-656-8399 Gail.long@tdstelecom.com  

Chad Held U.S. Cellular 608-441-4367 Chad.held@uscellular.com  
Dyan Adams Verizon 508-754-6625 Dyan.adams@verizon.com  

Debra Gooden Verizon Business 972-729-6855 Debra.gooden@verizonbusiness.com  
Louie DeCarlo Verizon Business 415-228-2133 Louie.decarlo@verizonbusiness.com  

Gwen Zahn Verizon Wireless 412-496-6228 Lauren.zahn@verizonwireless.com  
Marty Patrovsky Wantel /Comspan Comm 541-229-2101 mpatrovsky@yahoo.com   

Amy Freund 
(Primary) 

YMAX 215-538-7066 Amy.freund@ymaxcorp.com  

Bob Salvo 
(secondary) 

YMAX 908-806-2784 bob@x2comm.com  
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